18,584

LAW OFFICES OF JIM JEFFREY

3200 W. Arkansas Lane Arlington, TX 76016

<u>Jim@jeffrey.law</u> Fax – (817) 275-5826 James T. Jeffrey, Jr. Attorney at Law (817) 261-3200 (817) 261-4640

January 11, 2024

Judge Bobby Stovall
Hunt County Commissioner's Court
Hunt County Courthouse
2507 Lee St.
Second Floor
Greenville, Texas 75401

JAN 09 2024 BECKY LANDRUM

County Clerk Hont County, Tex.

at 1:00 o'clock M

RE: Attorney Engagement Agreement

Dear Judge Stovall:

I am writing to confirm that James T. Jeffrey, Jr. d/b/a Law Offices of Jim Jeffrey (the "Law Firm") and Hunt County, Texas (the "County") agree that the Law Firm will, upon approval by the Hunt County Commissioners, represent County Clerk Becky Landrum (the "Client"). The County shall be responsible for all bills associated with this matter.

The Law Firm's representation shall include the following matters:

Defend the Client in the lawsuit filed against her styled, "Jack-Wilson: Butler v. City of Commerce et al", Civil Action No. 4:23-CV-0170-SDJ-AGD, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division.

Defend the Client in the lawsuit filed against her styled, "Jack Butler Trustee for Mary Butler Irrevocable Trust v. Patrick K. Woods, Brandon Lane, Judge Andrew Bench, Hunt County Texas Court Clerk Becky Landrum and State of Texas/Ken Paxton Attorney General", Civil Action No. 4:23-CV-00942-SDJ-AGD, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division.

Scope of Engagement: The Law Firm is authorized to represent the Client in this matter and to appear on the Client's behalf before courts, arbitration panels, or similar authorities as may be required to represent the Client. Except as may be limited by the attorney-client privilege, the Law Firm agrees to keep the County apprised of the status of the case as the case progresses.

Services and Rates: The legal services to be provided by the Law Firm include, but are not limited to, conferences (both in person and by telephone), correspondence, research, analysis, investigation, preparation of legal documents, meetings with parties, witnesses, and other necessary persons, negotiations, trial and hearing preparations, appearances in court and in mediation, and all related work required to represent the Client properly in this matter.

The rates for legal services provided by the Law Firm are as follows:

S250.00 per hour for attorney services rendered by James T. Jeffrey, Jr. Additional expenses as may be required to represent the Client may be charged to the County, including but not limited to court costs, filing fees, postage and copy charges, courier fees, costs to create exhibits, expert and consultant fees, and other reasonably necessary items. The Law Firm, however, will not hire outside experts or consultants, will not incur travel expenses, and will not incur any other substantial expense without the County's prior approval. The Law Firm will work with counsel for the County in this lawsuit pursuant to joint defense and common interest privileges to the extent ethically possible in order to benefit both clients and in order to avoid duplication of efforts and to reduce costs. The County understands that the Law Firm's ethical duty of loyalty is solely to the Client.

The Law Firm agrees to keep track of time and to submit redacted bills on a periodic basis for payment. Time will be billed in 1/10th increments.

The Law Firm shall use all reasonable means, including the utilization of dispositive, pretrial motions, to resolve each of the two matters at a total cost of \$30,000.00 or less in each matter. In the event the billing reaches \$30,000.00, the Law Firm shall brief the Hunt County Commissioners Court on the budget and request an additional reasonable amount to complete the matter.

NOTICE TO CLIENTS: The State Bar of Texas investigates and prosecutes professional misconduct committed by Texas attorneys. Although not every complaint against or dispute with a lawyer involves professional misconduct, the State Bar's Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel will provide you with information about how to file a complaint. Please call 1-800-932-1900 toll-free for more information.

Becky Landrum

Agreed and effective as of the $\frac{9+1}{2}$ day of January, 2024.

Sincerely,

/s/ James T. Jeffrey, Jr. JAMES T. JEFFREY, JR.

AGREED:

Bobby Stovall, County Judge HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS